to the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the 
amended Greater New York Charter, that the salary of an additional Stenographer 
and Typewriter in the office of the President of the Borough of Brooklyn be fixed 
at the rate of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of an additional Stenographer and Typewriter in the office of the 
President of the Borough of Brooklyn at the rate of twelve hundred dollars ($1,20o)

[...]

the College of The City of New York, be fixed at the rate of one thousand seven hun-
dred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of Henry E. Bliss, Deputy Librarian of the College of The City of 
New York, at the rate of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per 
annum. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, January 27, 1903. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 3, 1903. 

No. 44. 
AN ORDINANCE laying out a public park in the westerly end of the block 

bounded by Pearl street, Coenties slip, Water and Broad streets, in the

[...]

of Health to purchase without public letting three thousand (3,000) tons of white ash 
anthracite coal for the uses of the Department in its hospitals for contagious dis-
eases and in its office buildings in the different boroughs in the city, provided that 
the cost of the said coal shall not exceed in the aggregate the sum of thirty-five 
thousand dollars ($35,000). 

Adonted by the Board of Aldermen, January 27, 1903. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 3, 1903. 

No. 46. 
Resolved, That permission be and it hereby is given to the Board of Education 

to purchase coal and wood without public letting for the use of the Public Schools in

[...]

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens, at an expense not to exceed fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, January 27, 1903. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 3, 1903. 

No. 47. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of thirty-

two thousand dollars ($32,000) to provide additional means for the construc-
tion of buildings of the Department of Public Charities. 

Be it Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of bonds to an amount not exceeding thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) to 
provide additional means for the construction of buildings of the Department of Pub-
lic Charities, and that, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board cf Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Police be and he hereby is authorized to 

purchase in the open market and without public letting coal for the use of his De-
partment not to exceed fifteen hundred (1,5oo) tons in the aggregate, and the total 
expenditure therefor not to exceed the sum of twelve thousand ($12,000) dollars. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, January 27, 1903. 
Approved by the Mayor, February 3, 1903. 

No. so. 
Whereas, The Board of Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals advertised 

for bids for coal for the month of January, 1903, and no bids were submitted;